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SENATE SUBSTI TUTE
FOR
SENATE COW TTEE SUBSTI TUTE
FOR
HOUSE COMM TTEE SUBSTI TUTE
FOR
HOUSE BI LL NO 1837
AN ACT
To repeal sections 374.046, 383.010, 383.035, and

383. 105, RSMb, and to enact in lieu thereof eighteen
new sections relating to mal practice insurance.

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF M SSOURI,
AS FOLLONG

Section A Sections 374.046, 383.010, 383. 035, and 383. 105,
RSMb, are repeal ed and ei ghteen new sections enacted in lieu
t hereof, to be known as sections 374.046, 374.047, 374.048,
374.049, 383.010, 383.016, 383.035, 383.105, 383.106, 383.107,
383.108, 383.124, 383.196, 383.197, 383.198, 383.199, 383.450,
and 383.515, to read as follows:

374.046. 1. [(1) The director may issue cease and desi st
orders whenever it appears to himupon conpetent and substanti al
evi dence that any person is acting in violation of any |aw of
this state or any rule or regulation promul gated by the director
relating to the business of insurance. Before any cease and
desi st order shall be issued, a copy of the proposed order
together with an order to show cause why such cease and desi st

order shoul d not be issued shall be served either personally or
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by certified mail on any person naned therein.

(2) (a) Upon issuing any order to show cause the director
shall notify the person nanmed therein that the person is entitled
to a public hearing before the director if a request for a
hearing is made in witing to the director within fifteen days
fromthe day of the service of the order to show cause why the
cease and desi st order should not be issued.

(b) The cease and desist order shall be issued fifteen days
after the service of the order to show cause if no request for a
public hearing is nade as above provi ded.

(c) Upon receipt of a request for a hearing the director
shall set a tine and place for the hearing which shall not be
| ess than ten days or nore than fifteen days fromthe receipt of
the request or as otherw se agreed upon by the parties. Notice
of the time and place shall be given by the director not |ess
than five days before the hearing.

(d) At the hearing the person nmay be represented by counsel
and shall be entitled to be advised of the nature and source of
any adverse evidence procured by the director and shall be given
the opportunity to submt any relevant witten or oral evidence
in his behalf to show cause why the cease and desi st order should
not be issued.

(e) At the hearing the director shall have such powers as
are conferred upon himin section 374. 190.

(f) At the conclusion of the hearing, or within ten days
thereafter, the director shall issue the cease and desist order
as proposed or as subsequently nodified or notify the person that

no order shall be issued.
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(g The circuit court of Cole County shall have
jurisdiction to review any cease and desi st order of the director
under the provisions of sections 536.100 to 536. 150, RSMo; and,

i f any person agai nst whom an order is issued fails to request
judicial review, or if, after judicial review, the director's
cease and desist order is upheld, the order shall becone final.

2.] Lf the director determ nes based upon substantial and

conpetent evidence that a person has engaged, iS engaging in or

has taken a substantial step toward engaging in an act, practice,

oni ssion, or course of business constituting a violation of the

laws of this state relating to insurance in this chapter, chapter

354, RSMb, and chapters 375 to 385, RSMob, or a rule adopted or

order issued pursuant thereto or that a person has naterially

aided or is materially aiding an act, practice, on ssion, or

course of business constituting a violation of the laws of this

state relating to insurance in this chapter, chapter 354, RSM,

and chapters 375 to 385, RSMb, or a rule adopted or order issued

pur suant thereto, the director nay order the following relief:

(1) An order directing the person to cease and desist from

engaging in the act, practice, onmission, or course of business:;

(2) A curative order or order directing the person to take

ot her action necessary or appropriate to conply with the

i nsurance |laws of this state;

(3) Oder acivil penalty or forfeiture as provided in

section 374.049; and

(4) Award reasonable costs of the investigation.

2. In determ ning any relief sought, the director shal

consi der, anpbng other factors, whether:
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(1) The violations are likely to continue or reoccur;

(2) Actual financial |oss was sustained by consuners and

restitution has been nade;

(3) The act, practice, onission, or course of business was

detected as part of a self-audit or internal conpliance program

and i mmediately reported to the director; and

(4) The act, practice, onission, or course of business had

previ ously been detected, but inadequate policies and procedures

were i mplenented to prevent reoccurrence.

3. Unl ess the director determnes that a sunmary order is

appropri ate under subsection 4 of this section, the director

shall provide notice of the intent to initiate adm nistrative

enforcenent by serving a statenent of the reasons for the action

upon _any person subject to the proceedings. A statenent of

reasons, together with an order to show cause why a cease and

desi st order and other relief should not be issued, shall be

served either personally or by certified mail on any person naned

therein. The director shall schedule a tine and place at | east

ten days thereafter, for hearing, and after notice of and

opportunity for hearing to each person subject to the order, the

director may issue a final order under subsection 6 of this

secti on.

4. If the director deternmi nes that sections 375.014,

375.144, or 375.310, RSMb, are being violated and consuners are

bei ng aggrieved by the violations, the order issued under

subdi vision (1) of subsection 1 of this section may be sunmary

and be effective on the date of issuance. Upon i ssuance of the

order, the director shall pronptly serve each person subject to
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the order with a copy of the order and a notice that the order

has been entered.

5. A sunmmary order issued under subsection 4 of this

section nust include a statenent of the reasons for the order,

notice within five days after receipt of a request in a record

fromthe person that the matter will be schedul ed for a hearing,

and a statenent whether the departnent is seeking a civil penalty

or costs of the investigation. |f a person subject to the order

does not request a hearing and none is ordered by the director

within thirty days after the date of service of the order, the

order becones final as to that person by operation of |aw If a

hearing is requested or ordered, the director, after notice of

and opportunity for hearing to each person subject to the order,

may nodify or vacate the order or extend it until final

det er ni nati on

6. |If a hearing is requested or ordered pursuant to

subsection 3 or subsection 5 of this section, a hearing before

the director or a hearing officer designated by the director nust

be provided. A final order may not be issued unless the director

makes findings of fact and conclusions of lawin a record in

accordance with the provisions of chapter 536, RSMb, and

procedural rules pronmulgated by the director. The final order

may nmake final, vacate, or nodify the order issued under

subsection 5 of this section.

7. In a final order under subsection 6 of this section, the

director may inmpose a civil penalty or forfeiture as provided in

section 374.049. No civil penalty or forfeiture may be i nposed

agai nst _a person unless the person has engaged in the act,
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practice, onission, or course of business constituting the

vi ol ati on.

8. In a final order under subsection 6 of this section, the

director may charge the actual cost of an investigation or

proceeding for a violation of the insurance laws of this state or

a rul e adopted or order issued pursuant thereto. These funds

shall be paid to the director to the credit of the insurance

dedi cated fund.

9. The director is authorized to i ssue subpoenas, compel

att endance of witnesses, adm ni ster oaths, hear testinmony of

W tnesses, receive evidence, and require the production of books,

papers, records, correspondence, and all other witten

i nstrunents or docunents relevant to the proceedi ng and

aut horized in contested cases under the provisions of chapter

536, RSMb, and procedural rules pronul gated by the director.

10. Statenents of charges, notices, orders, and other

processes of the director may be served by anyone duly authorized

by the director either in the manner provided by |aw for service

of process in civil actions, or by reqgistering or certifying and

mai ling a copy thereof to the person affected by such statenent,

notice, order, or other process at his or its residence or

principal office or place of business. The verified return by

the person so serving such statenent, notice, order, or other

process setting forth the manner of such service shall be proof

of the sane, and the return postcard receipt for such statenent,

notice, order, or other process, reqgistered and mailed as

aforesaid, shall be proof of the service of the sane.

11. If a petition for judicial review of a final order is
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not filed in accordance with section 374.055, the director may

file a certified copy of the final order with the clerk of a

court of conpetent jurisdiction. The order so filed has the sanme

effect as a judgnent of the court and may be recorded, enforced,

or satisfied in the sane nanner as a judgnent of the court.

12. |f a person violates or does not conply with an order

under this section, the director may under section 374.048

petition a court of conpetent jurisdiction to enforce the order.

The court may not require the director to post a bond in an

action or proceedi ng under this section. If the court finds,

after service and opportunity for hearing, that the person was

not in conpliance with the order, the court may, in addition to

relief authorized in section 374.048, adjudge the person in civil

contenpt of the order. A violation of or failure to conply with

an order under this section is a level three violation under

section 374.049. The court may inpose a further civil penalty

agai nst _the person for contenpt in an anount not | ess than five

t housand doll ars but not greater than one hundred thousand

dollars for each violation and may grant any other relief the

court determines is just and proper in the circunstances.

13. Until the expiration of the tinme all owed under section

374.055 for filing a petition for judicial review, if no such

petition has been duly filed within such tine or if a petition

for review has been filed within such tine, then until the

transcript of the record in the proceeding has been filed in the

circuit court of Cole County, the director may at any tine, upon

such notice and in such manner as he shall deem proper, nodify or

set aside in whole or in part any order issued by himunder this
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secti on.

14. The enforcenment authority of the director under this

section is cumul ative to any other statutory authority of the

director.

15. The director is authorized to issue adninistrative

consent orders in the public interest as conplete or parti al

settl enent of any investigation, exanm nation, or other

proceedi ng, which curative orders may contain any provision

necessary or appropriate to assure conpliance with the insurance

laws of this state, require paynent of restitution to be

distributed directly or by the director to any aqgrieved

consuners, civil penalties, or voluntary forfeiture,

rei nbursenent for costs of investigation or exani nation, or any

other relief deened by the director to be necessary and

appropriate. Any renmining matters not addressed in settl enent

may be subnmitted to the director through a contested proceedi ng

under this section.

16. (1) Any person willfully violating any provision of
any cease and desist order of the director after it becones
final, while the sane is in force, upon conviction thereof shal
be punished by a fine of not nore than one hundred thousand

dollars [or one year in jail], by inprisonnent of up to ten

years, or by both such fine and [jail sentence] inprisonnent.

(2) In addition to any other penalty provided, violation of
any cease and desi st order shall subject the violator to
suspensi on or revocation of any certificate of authority or
Iicense as may be applicable under the laws of this state

relating to the business of insurance.
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[3. (1) Wien it appears to the director that there is a
violation of the laws of this state or any rule or regul ation
pronul gated by the director relating to the business of
i nsurance, and that the continuance of the acts or actions of any
person as herein defined would produce injury to the insuring
public or to any other person in this state, or when it appears
that a person is doing or threatening to do sone act in violation
of the laws of this state relating to insurance, the director may
file a petition for injunction in the circuit court of Cole
County, M ssouri, in which he may ask for a temporary injunction
or restraining order as well as a permanent injunction to
restrain the act or threatened act. In the event the tenporary
injunction or restraining order or a permanent injunction is
i ssued by the circuit court of Cole County, M ssouri, no person
agai nst whom the tenporary injunction or restraining order or
permanent injunction is granted shall do or continue to do any of
the acts or actions conplained of in the petition for injunction,
unl ess and until the tenporary injunction or restraining order or
per manent injunction is vacated, dism ssed or otherw se
t erm nat ed.

(2) Any wit of injunction issued under this [aw may be
served and enforced as provided by law in injunctions issued in
ot her cases, but the director of the insurance departnent shal
not be required to give any bond as prelimnary to or in the
course of any proceedings to which he is a party as director
under this section, either for costs or for any injunction, or in
case of appeal to either the suprene court or to any appellate

court.
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4.1 17. The term "person"” as used in this [section] chapter
shal | include any individual, partnership, corporation,
association or trust, or any other legal entity.

18. The term "order" as used in this chapter shall include

a formal administrative direction or command of the director

i ssued under this section or in any contested case subject to the

provi sions of section 536.063, RSMb, or any |lawful adm nistrative

proceedi ng subject to judicial review,  but shall not include

departnent bulletins, no-action letters, advisory opinions, or

any other statenent of general applicability that should be

adopted by rul e.

374.047. 1. If the director determ nes, based on

substantial and conpetent evidence, that a corporation or insurer

with a certificate of authority under the laws relating to

insurance willfully has engaged in an act, practice, omssion, or

course of business constituting a level three, four, or five

violation of the laws of this state relating to insurance in this

chapter, chapter 354 and chapters 375 to 385, RSMb, or been

convicted of any felony or m sdenmeanor under any state or federal

law, the director may, after hearing, issue an order suspendi ng

or revoking the certificate of authority.

2. Prior to issuance of the order under this section, the

director shall give at least thirty days' notice with a statenent

of reasons for the action and afford such corporation or insurer

the opportunity for a hearing upon witten request. | f such

corporation or insurer requests a hearing in witing, a final

order of suspension or revocation may not be issued unless the

director makes findings of fact and conclusions of lawin a

10
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record in accordance with the contested case provisions of

chapter 536, RSMd, and procedural rules pronul gated by the

director.

3. The enforcenent authority of the director under this

section is cumul ative to any other statutory authority of the

director.

374.048. 1. If the director believes that a person has

engaged, is engaging in or has taken a substantial step toward

engaging in an act, practice, om ssion, or course of business

constituting a violation of the laws of this state relating to

insurance in this chapter, chapter 354 and chapters 375 to 385,

RSMb, or a rule adopted or order issued pursuant thereto or that

a person has or is engaging in an act, practice, onission, or

course of business that materially aids a violation of the | aws

of this state relating to insurance in this chapter, chapter 354

and chapters 375 to 385, RSMb, or a rule adopted or order issued

pur suant thereto, the director nay maintain an action in the

circuit court of any county of the state or any city not within a

county to enjoin the act, practice, om ssion, or course of

busi ness and to enforce conpliance with the laws of this state

relating to insurance or a rule adopted or order issued by the

director.

2. In an action under this section and on a proper show ng,

the court may:

(1) Issue a pernanent or tenporary injunction, restraining

order, or declaratory judgnent:

(2) Oder other appropriate or ancillary relief, which may

i ncl ude:

11
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(a) An asset freeze, accounting, wit of attachnment, wit

of general or specific execution, and appointnent of a receiver

or _conservator, which nay be the director, for the defendant or

the defendant's assets;

(b) Odering the director to take charge and control of a

def endant's property, including accounts in a depository

institution, rents, and profits; to collect debts; and to acquire

and di spose of property:;

(c) Inposing a civil penalty or forfeiture as provided in

section 374.049;

(d)  Upon showing financial loss, injury, or harmto

identifiable consunmers, inposing an order of restitution or

di sqgorgenent directed to a person who has engaged in an act,

practice, onmi ssion, or course of business in violation of the

laws or rules relating to insurance;

(e) Odering the paynent of prejudgnent and post-judgnent

i nt erest;

(f) Odering reasonable costs of investigation and

pr osecuti on; and

(q) Odering the paynent to the insurance dedicated fund an

addi ti onal amount equal to ten percent of the total restitution

or _di sgorgenent ordered, or such other anmpunt as awarded by the

court, which shall be appropriated to an insurance consuner

educati on prodgram adni ni stered by the director; or

(3) Oder such other relief as the court considers

necessary or appropriate.

3. The director may not be required to post a bond in an

action or proceeding under this section.

12
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4. The case may be brought in the circuit court of Cole

County, any county or city not within a county in which a

violation has occurred, or any county or city not within a

county, which has venue of an action agai nst the person,

part nership, or corporation under other provisions of |aw

5. The enforcenent authority of the director under this

section is cumul ative to any other authority of the director to

i npose orders under other provisions of the laws relating to

insurance in this state.

6. If the director deternmnes it to be in the public

interest, the director is authorized to enter into a consent

i nfjunction and judgnent in the settlenent of any proceedi ng under

the laws of this state relating to insurance in this chapter,

chapter 354 and chapters 375 to 385, RSM.

7. A "Consuner Restitution Fund" shall be created for the

pur pose of preserving and distributing to aggrieved consuners

di sgorgenent or restitution funds obtained through enforcenment

pr oceedi ngs brought by the director. In addition to the

equi tabl e powers of the court authorized above, the court nay

order that such funds be paid into the consuner restitution fund

for distribution to aggrieved consuners. It shall be the duty of

the director to distribute such funds to those persons injured by

the unlawful acts, practices, onissions, or courses of business

by the subject of the proceeding. Notw thstanding the provisions

of section 33.080, RSMob, any funds remmining in the director's

consuner _restitution fund at the end of any bienniumshall not be

transferred to the general revenue fund, but if the director is

unabl e with reasonable efforts to ascertain the aqgrieved

13



consuners, then the funds may be transferred to the insurance

dedi cated fund to be used for consuner education.

374. 049. 1. Violations of the laws of this state relating

to insurance in this chapter, chapter 354 and chapters 375 to

385, RSMb, or a rule adopted or order issued by the director, are

classified for the purpose of civil penalties and forfeitures
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into the following five classifications:

(1) Level one violations;

(2) Level two violations;

(3) Level three violations;

(4) Level four violations; and
(5) Level five violations.

2. An order to inpose a ciVi

i nposed by the director

section 374.046 on a person for any violation of the laws of this

state relating to insurance in this chapter,

chapters 375 to 385, RSM,

the director, shall be an order to pay an anmpbunt not exceedi ng
the foll ow ng:

(1) No civil penalty or forfeiture for a |evel
vi ol ati on;

(2) One thousand dollars per each level two violation,

to an aggregate civil

doll ars per annum for

(3)

Fi ve thousand dollars per each | evel

up to an aggregate civil

t housand dol |l ars per annum for

(4)

Ten thousand doll ars per each |evel

14

penalty or forfeiture, when

in an adninistrative proceedi ng under

chapter 354 and

or a rule adopted or order issued by

penalty or forfeiture of fifty thousand
nmultiple violations;

three violation,
penalty or forfeiture of one hundred
nultiple violations;

four violation,
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to an aggreqgate civil penalty or forfeiture of two hundred fifty

t housand dollars per annumfor nultiple violations;

(5) Fifty thousand dollars per each level five violation,

up to an aqggregate civil penalty or forfeiture of tw hundred

fifty thousand dollars per annumfor nmultiple violations.

3. An order to inpose a civil penalty or forfeiture, when

i nposed by the court in an enforcenent proceedi ng under section

374.048 on a person for any violation of the laws of this state

relating to insurance in this chapter, chapter 354 and chapters

375 to 385, RSMb, or a rule adopted or order issued by the

director, shall be an order to pay an amount not exceeding the

fol |l ow ng:

(1) No civil penalty or forfeiture for a |l evel one

vi ol ati on;

(2) One thousand dollars per each level two violation, up

to an aggregate civil penalty or forfeiture of fifty thousand

dollars per annumfor nultiple violations;

(3) Five thousand dollars per each level three violation,

up to an aqggregate civil penalty or forfeiture of tw hundred

t housand dollars per annum for nultiple violations;

(4) Twenty thousand dollars per each |level four violation,

up to an aggregate civil penalty or forfeiture of one nmllion

dollars per annumfor nultiple violations;

(5) One nillion dollars per each level five violation, with

no limt to civil penalties or forfeitures for nultiple

vi ol ati ons;

4. No civil penalty or forfeiture may be inposed agai nst a

person, unless the person has engaged in the act, practice,

15
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onmi ssion or course of business constituting the violation.

5. Any violation of the laws of this state relating to

insurance in this chapter, chapter 354 and chapters 375 to 385,

RSMb, which is not classified or does not authorize a specific

range for a civil penalty or forfeiture for violations, shall be

classified as a |l evel one violation. In bringing an action to

enforce a rule adopted by the director, unless the conduct that

violates the rule also violates the enabling statute, the

violation shall be classified as a | evel one violation and shal

not be subject to any provision in this section regarding the

enhancenent of a civil penalty or forfeiture.

6. The civil penalties or forfeitures set forth in this

section establish a maxi numrange. The court, or the director in

adm ni strative enforcenent, shall consider all of the

circunstances, including the nature of violations to deternine

whet her, and to any extent, a civil penalty or forfeiture is

justified.

7. In _any enforcenent proceeding, the court, or director in

adm nistrative enforcenent, nay enhance the civil penalty or

forfeiture with a one classification step increase under this

section, if the violation was knowing. The court, or director in

adm ni strative enforcenent, may enhance the civil penalty or

forfeiture with a two level increase if the violation was

knowi ngly committed in conscious disregard of the | aw.

8. In _any enforcenent proceeding, the court, or director in

adm ni strative enforcenent, may, after consideration of the

factors specified in subsection 2 of section 374.046, enhance the

civil penalty or forfeiture with a one classification step

16
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i ncrease under this section, if the violations resulted in actual

financial | o0ss to consuners.

9. In any enforcenent proceeding, the court, or director in

adm ni strative enforcenent, shall reduce the civil penalty or

forfeiture on that person with up to a two classification step

reduction under this section, if prior to receiving notice of the

violation fromthe departnent, the person detects the violation

through a self-audit or internal conpliance programreasonably

desi gned to detect and prevent insurance |aw violations and

i Mmedi ately reports the violation to the director.

10. If nore than one error is caused by a single act or

onmission in the use of data processing equi pnent and such errors

are not known by the violator at the time the error occurs, then

any such errors shall be regarded as a single violation under

this section.

11. Any civil penalty or forfeiture recovered by the

director shall be paid to the treasurer and then distributed to

the public schools as required by Article | X, section 7 of the

M ssouri Consti tution.

12. The penalties and forfeitures authorized by this

section govern all actions and proceedings that are instituted on

the basis of conduct occurring after August 28, 2006.

383.010. 1. Notwithstanding any direct or inplied
prohi bitions in chapter 375, 377, or 379, RSMo, any three or nore
persons, residents of this state, being |icensed under the
provi sions of chapter 330, 331, 332, 334, 335, 336, 338 or 339,
RSMo, or under rule 8 of the suprenme court of M ssouri or

architects licensed pursuant to chapter 327, RSMb, nay, as

17
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provided in sections 383.010 to 383.040, form a business entity
for the purpose of providing nmal practice insurance or

i ndemmi fication for such persons upon the assessnent plan, and
upon conpliance with section 379.260, RSMo, liability and

aut onobi | e i nsurance as defined in subdivisions (1) and (3) of
section 379.230, RSMo, may be provided upon the assessnent plan
to those persons |icensed pursuant to chapter 197, RSMb, and for
whom nedi cal mal practice insurance is provided under this
section, except that autonobile insurance shall be provided only
for ambul ances as defined in section 190.100, RSMb. [Hospitals,
public or private, whether incorporated or not, as defined in
chapter 197, RSMb, if licensed by the state of Mssouri,] Any

entity licensed under chapter 197, RSMb, professional

corporations [formed under the provisions of chapter 356, RSM,
for the practice of |aw and corporations, copartnerships or
associ ations |licensed under the provisions of chapter 339, RSM],

and limted liability conpanies, corporations, limted liability

part nershi ps, partnerships, and other simlar entities forned for

the practice of law or nedicine may al so becone nenbers of any

such entity. The term "persons” as used in sections 383.010 to
383. 040 includes such hospitals, professional corporations and
real estate business entities.

2. Anything in this section to the contrary
not wi t hst andi ng, any persons duly |icensed under the provisions
of the laws of any other state who, if licensed under any simlar
provisions of the laws of this state, would be eligible to becone
menbers and insureds of an entity created under the authority of

this section, may becone nmenbers and insureds of such an entity,
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irrespective of whether such persons are residents of this state;
provi ded, however, that any such persons nust be enpl oyed by, or
be a partner, sharehol der or nenber of, a professional
corporation, corporation, copartnership or association insured by
or to be insured by such an entity.

3. Notw thstandi ng any provision of |aw which m ght be
construed to the contrary, sections 379.882 and 379. 888, RSM,
defining "commercial casualty insurance", shall not include
pr of essi onal mal practice insurance policies issued by any insurer
in this state.

383.016. The articles of association and the byl aws of any

associ ation created under the provisions of sections 383.010 to

383. 040 shal |

(1) Specify and define the types of assessnents, including

but not limted to initial, reqular, operating, special, any

ot her assessnent to cover | osses and expenses incurred in the

operation of the association, or any other assessment to nmintain

or restore the association's assets, solvency, or surplus;

(2) Specify by type of assessnent the assessnents that

shall apply to nenbers, forner nmenbers, or both menbers and

fornmer nenmbers of the associ ation; and

(3) Wth respect to any assessnent to cover | osses and

expenses incurred in the operation of the association and any

assessnent to maintain or restore the association's assets,

sol vency, or surplus specify:

(a) The exact nethod and criteria by which the anmpbunts of

each type of assessnent are to be deterni ned;

(b) The tinme in which the assessnments nust be paid;
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(c) That such assessnents shall be made without limtation

as to frequency;

(d) The nmaxi num anpunt of any single assessnent;

(e) That such assessnents shall apply to nenbers and forner

menbers; and

(f) That as to forner nmenbers such assessnents may be

tiered with decreasing assessnents for a period of tine of up to

Sl years.

383.035. 1. Any association |licensed pursuant to the
provi sions of sections 383.010 to 383.040 shall be subject to the
provi sions of the follow ng provisions of the revised statutes of
M ssouri :

(1) Sections 374.010, 374.040, 374.046 to 374.049, 374.110,
374. 115, 374.122, 374.170, 374.190, 374.210, 374.215, 374.216,

374.230, 374.240, 374.250 and 374.280, RSMb, relating to the
general authority of the director of the departnent of insurance;

(2) Sections 375.022, 375.031, 375.033, 375.035, 375.037
and 375.039, RSMb, relating to dealings with |icensed agents and
br okers;

(3) Sections 375.041 and 379. 105, RSMo, relating to annual
st at enment s;

(4) Section 375.163, RSMo, relating to the conpetence of
managi ng of ficers;

(5) Section 375.246, RSMo, relating to reinsurance
requi renents, except that no association shall be required to
mai ntai n reinsurance, and for insurance issued to nmenbers who
j oi ned the association on or before January 1, 1993, an

associ ation shall be allowed credit, as an asset or as a
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deduction fromliability, for reinsurance which is payable to the
cedi ng association's insured by the assum ng insurer on the basis
of the liability of the ceding association under contracts

rei nsured without dimnution because of the insolvency of the
cedi ng associ ati on;

(6) Section 375.390, RSMo, relating to the use of funds by
officers for private gain

(7) Section 375.445, RSMo, relating to insurers operating
fraudul ently;

(8) Section 379.080, RSMo, relating to permssible
i nvestnments, except that limtations in such section shall apply
only to assets equal to such positive surplus as is actually
mai nt ai ned by the associ ati on;

(9) Section 379.102, RSMo, relating to the maintenance of
unearned prem um and | oss reserves as liabilities, except that
any such | oss reserves may be discounted in accordance with
reasonabl e actuarial assunptions;

(10) Sections 383.100 to 383.125 relating to reports from

medi cal nml practice insurers;

(11) Sections 383.196 to 383.199 and 383.450 relating to

notification, data reporting, and rating requirenents.

2. [Any association which was |icensed pursuant to the
provi sions of sections 383.010 to 383.040 on or before January 1,
1992, shall be allowed until Decenber 31, 1995, to conply with
the provisions of this section as they relate to investnents,
reserves and reinsurance.

3.] Any association |licensed pursuant to the provisions of

sections 383.010 to 383.040 shall file with its annual statenent
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a certification by a fellow or an associate of the Casualty
Actuarial Society. Such certification shall conformto the

Nati onal Associ ation of |Insurance Conm ssioners annual statenment
i nstructions unless otherw se provided by the director [of the
departnment of insurance].

[4.] 3. The director [of the departnment of insurance] shal
have authority in accordance with section 374.045, RSMb, to nmake
all reasonable rules and regul ations to acconplish the purpose of
sections 383.010 to 383.040, including the extent to which
i nsurance provi ded by an associ ati on nay be extended to provide
paynment to a covered person resulting froma specific illness
possessed by such covered person; except that no rule or
regul ation may place limtations or restrictions on the anount of
prem um an association may wite or on the anmount of insurance or
limt of liability an association may provide.

[5.] 4. Oher than as provided in this section, no other
i nsurance | aw of the state of Mssouri shall apply to an
association |icensed pursuant to the provisions of this chapter,
unl ess such law shall expressly state it is applicable to such
associ ati ons.

[6.] 5. [If, [after August 28, 1992, and] after its second
full cal endar year of operation, any association |licensed under
t he provisions of sections 383.010 to 383.040 shall file an
annual statenent which shows a surplus as regards policyhol ders
of less than zero dollars, or if the director [of the departnent
of insurance] has other conclusive and credi bl e evidence nore
recent than the | ast annual statenent indicating the surplus as

regards policyhol ders of an association is |less than zero
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dollars, the director [of the departnent of insurance] may order
such association to submt, within ninety days foll ow ng such
order, a voluntary plan under which the association will restore
its surplus as regards policyholders to at |east zero dollars.
The director [of the departnent of insurance] may nonitor the
performance of the association's plan and nay order nodifications
thereto, including assessnents or rate or prem umincreases, if
the association fails to neet any targets proposed in such plan
for three consecutive quarters.

[7.] 6. If the director [of the department of insurance]
i ssues an order in accordance wth subsection [6] 5 of this
section, the association nmay, in accordance with chapter 536,
RSMo, file a petition for review of such order. Any association
subject to an order issued in accordance with subsection [6] 5 of
this section shall be allowed a period of three years, or such
| onger period as the director may allow, to acconplish its plan
to restore its surplus as regards policyholders to at |east zero
dollars. |If at the end of the authorized period of tinme the
association has failed to restore its surplus to at |east zero
dollars, or if the director [of the departnent of insurance] has
ordered nodifications of the voluntary plan and the association's
surplus has failed to increase within three consecutive quarters
after such nodification, the director [of the departnent of
i nsurance] may allow an additional time for the inplenentation of

the voluntary plan or may exercise [his] the director's powers to

take charge of the association as [he] the director would a

mut ual casualty conpany pursuant to sections 375.1150 to

375.1246, RSMb. Sections 375.1150 to 375.1246, RSMb, shall apply
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to associations |licensed pursuant to sections 383.010 to 383. 040
only after the conditions set forth in this section are net.

When the surplus as regards policyhol ders of an associ ation

subj ect to subsection [6] 5 of this section has been restored to
at | east zero dollars, the authority and jurisdiction of the
director [of the departnent of insurance] under subsections 5 and
6 [and 7] of this section shall termnate, but this subsection
may again thereafter apply to such association if the conditions
set forth in subsection [6] 5 of this section for its application
are again satisfied.

[8.] 7. Any association licensed pursuant to the provisions
of sections 383.010 to 383.040 shall place on file with the
director [of the departnent of insurance], except as to excess
liability risks which by general customare not witten according
to manual rates or rating plans, a copy of every manual of
classifications, rules, underwiting rules and rates, every
rating plan and every nodification of the foregoing which it
uses. Filing with the director [of the department of insurance]
within ten days after such manuals, rating plans or nodifications
thereof are effective shall be sufficient conpliance with this
subsection. Any rates, rating plans, rules, classifications or
systens in effect or in use by an associati on on August 28, 1992,
may continue to be used by the association. Upon witten
application of a nmenber of an association, stating his or her
reasons therefor, filed with the association, a rate in excess of
that provided by a filing otherw se applicable nay be used by the
associ ation for that menber.

383.105. 1. Every insurer providing nmedical malpractice

24



© 00 N o o0 b~ w N B

N NN N NN N NN R PR R B R R R R R
0o N o o b~ WO N PP O O 0o N o o b~ WwN -+ o

insurance to a Mssouri health care provider and every health
care provider who maintains professional liability coverage

t hrough a plan of self-insurance shall submit to the director [of
t he departnent of insurance] a report of all clains, both open
clainms filed during the reporting period and closed clains filed
during the reporting period, for medical mal practice nmade agai nst
any of its Mssouri insureds during the preceding three-nonth
peri od.

2. The report shall be in witing and contain the foll ow ng
i nformation:

(1) Nane and address of the insured and the person worKking
for the insured who rendered the service which gave rise to the
claim if the two are different;

(2) Specialty coverage of the insured;

(3) Insured s policy nunber;

(4) Nature and substance of the claim

(5) Date and place in which the claim arose;

(6) Nane, address and age of the claimant or plaintiff;

(7) Wthin six nonths after final disposition of the claim
the anounts paid, if any, and the date and manner of disposition
(judgnent, settlenment or otherw se);

(8) Expenses incurred; and

(9) Such additional information as the director may
require.

3. As used in [this section] sections 383.100 to 383. 125,

"insurer” includes every insurance conpany authorized to transact
i nsurance business in this state, every unauthorized insurance

conpany transacting busi ness pursuant to chapter 384, RSMy, every
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risk retention group, every insurance conpany issuing insurance

to or through a purchasing group, every entity operating under

this chapter, and any other person providing insurance coverage

inthis state[. Wth respect to any insurer transacting business
pursuant to chapter 384, RSMb, filing the report required by this
section shall be the obligation of the surplus |ines broker or

| icensee originating or accepting the insurance], including self-

i nsured health care providers.

383.106. 1. To effectively nonitor the insurance

mar ket pl ace, rates, financial solvency, and affordability and

avai lability of nedical nalpractice coverage, the director shal

establish by rule or order reporting standards for insurers by

which the insurers, or an advisory organi zation designated by the

director, shall annually report such M ssouri nedical nal practice

i nsurance prenmium | oss, exposure, and other information as the

director nay require.

2. The director shall, prior to May 30, 2007, establish

ri sk reporting cateqgories for nedical nmml practice insurance, as

defined in section 383.150, and shall establish requlations for

the reporting of all base rates and preni uns charged in those

categories as deternmined by the director. The director shal

consider the history of prior court judgnents for clains under

this chapter in each county of the state in establishing the risk

reporting cateqgories.

3. The director shall collect the information required in

this section and conpile it in a nmanner appropriate for assisting

M ssouri nedical mal practice insurers in developing their future

base rates, schedule rating, or individual risk rating factors
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and ot her aspects of their rating plans. In conpiling the

information and making it available to M ssouri insurers and the

public, the director shall renove any individualized information

that identifies a particular insurer as the source of the

information. The director may conmbi ne such information with

simlar informati on obtained through insurer exam nations so as

to cover periods of nore than one year.

4. Al insurers with regards to nedical nmlpractice

i nsurance as defined in section 383.150, shall provide to the

director, beginning on June 1, 2008, and not |less than annually

thereafter, an accurate report as to the actual rates, including

assessnents | evi ed agai nst nenbers, charged by such conpany for

such insurance, for each of the risk reporting cateqories

establi shed under this section.

383.107. Not | ater than Decenber 31, 2009, and at | east

annual ly thereafter, the director shall, utilizing the

i nformation provided pursuant to section 383.106, establish and

publish a market rate reflecting the nedian of the actual rates

charged for each of the risk reporting categories for the

preceding vear by all insurers with at |least a three percent

mar ket _share of the nedical nal practice insurance nmarket as of

Decenber thirty-first of the prior vear, which are certified to

have rates which are not inadequate by an actuary sel ected and

approved by the director.

383.108. The director shall, utilizing the information

provi ded under section 383.106, publish conparisons of the base

rates charged by each insurer actively witing nedica

mal practi ce insurance.
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383.124. 1. If the director determ nes that a person has

engaged, is engaqging, or is about to engage in a violation of

sections 383.100 to 383.125 or a rule adopted or order issued

pursuant thereto, or that a person has materially aided, is

materially aiding, or is about to materially aid an act,

practice, onission, or course of business constituting a

violation of sections 383.100 to 383.125 or a rule adopted or

order issued pursuant thereto, the director may issue such

adm ni strative orders as authorized under section 374.046, RSM.

A violation of any provisions under these sections is a level two

viol ati on under section 374.049, RSMb. The director of insurance

may al so suspend or revoke the license or certificate of

authority of any person for any such willful violation as

aut hori zed under section 374.047, RSM.

2. If the director believes that a person has engaged, is

engagi ng, or is about to engage in a violation of sections

383.100 to 383.125 or a rule adopted or order issued pursuant

thereto, or that a person has materially aided, is materially

aiding, or is about to materially aid an act, practice, om Ssion,

or course of business constituting a violation of sections

383.100 to 383.125 or a rule adopted or order issued pursuant

thereto, the director may maintain a civil action for relief

aut hori zed under section 374.048, RSMob. A violation of any

provi si on under these sections is a level two violation under

section 374.049, RSM.
383.196. As used in sections 383.196 to 383.199, "insurer"

i ncl udes any i nsurance conpany, nutual insurance conpany, nedical

mal practi ce association, any entity created under this chapter,
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or other entity providing any insurance to any health care

provider, as defined in section 538.205, RSMy, practicing in the

state of Mssouri, against clainms for nml practice or professional

negl i gence; provided, however, that the term"insurer" or

"insurers" shall not nean any surplus lines insurer operating

under chapter 384, RSMb, or any entity to the extent it is self-

insuring its exposure to nedical nmalpractice liability.

383.197. I. Every insurer shall file with the director al

rates and supplenentary rate information which is to be used in

this state. Such rates and supplenentary rate information shal

be filed before use.

2. Rates filed pursuant to this section shall be filed in

such form and manner as prescribed by the director. Wenever a

filing is not acconpani ed by such information as the director has

requi red under this section, the director shall so informthe

insurer within thirty days.

3. Al rates and supplenentary rate infornation shall, as

soon as filed, be open to public inspection at any reasonabl e

tinme. Copies may be obtained by any person on request and upon

paynent of a reasonabl e charge.

383.198. 1. Not wi t hst andi ng the provisions of sections

383.037 and 383.160, no insurer shall issue or sell in the state

of Mssouri a policy insuring a health care provider, as defined

in section 538.205, RSMo, for damages for personal injury or

death arising out of the rendering of or failure to render health

care services if the director finds, based upon conpetent and

conpel ling evidence, that the base rates of such insurer are

excessive, inadequate, or unfairly discrimnatory. A rate nay be
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used by an insurer imedi ately after it has been filed with the

director, until or unless the director has determ ned under this

section that a rate is excessive, inadequate, or unfairly

di scrimnmnatory.

2. In making a determ nati on under subsection 1 of this

section, the director of the departnent of insurance nay use the

follow ng factors:

(1) Rates shall not be excessive or inadequate, nor shal

they be unfairly discrimnatory:;

(2) No rate shall be held to be excessive unless such rate

is unreasonably high for the insurance proved with respect to the

classification to which such rate is applicable;

(3) No rate shall be held to be inadequate unless such rate

is unreasonably low for the insurance provided with respect to

the classification to which such rate is applicable;

(4) To the extent M ssouri | oss experience is available,

rates and projected | osses shall be based on M ssouri | oss

experi ence and not the insurance conpany's or the insurance

industry's | oss experiences in states other than M ssouri unl ess

the failure to do so jeopardizes the financial stability of the

i nsurer; provided however, that |oss experiences relating to the

specific proposed insured occurring outside the state of M ssour

may be considered in allowing a surcharge to such insured's

premumrate;

(5) Ilnvestnent inconme or investnent | osses of the insurance

conpany for the ten-year period prior to the request for rate

approval may be considered in reviewi ng rates. | nvest nent i ncone

or investnent | osses for a period of less than ten years shal
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not be considered in review ng rates. | ndustry-wi de investnent

i ncone or investnent |osses for the ten-year period prior to the

request for rate approval nay be considered for any insurance

conpany that has not been authorized to issue insurance for nore

than ten vears;

(6) The locale in which the health care practice is

occurring;
(7) Inflation;

(8) Reasonable adm nistrative costs of the insurer

(9) Reasonable costs of defense of clains against M ssour

health care providers;

(10) A reasonable rate of return on investnent for the

owners or shareholders of the insurer when conpared to other

simlar investnents at the tinme of the rate request:; except that,

such factor shall not be used to offset |losses in other states or

in activities of the insurer other than the sale of policies of

i nsurance to M ssouri health care providers; and

(11) Any other reasonable factors may be considered in the

di sapproval of the rate request.

3. The director's determ nation under subsection 1 of this

section of whether a base rate is excessive, inadequate, or

unfairly discrimnatory nay be based on any subcategory or

subspeciality of the health care industry that the director

deternines to be reasonabl e.

4. |f actuarially supported and included in a filed rate,

rating plan, rule, manual, or rating system an insurer may

charge an additional premumor grant a discount rate to any

health care provider based on criteria as it relates to a
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specified insured health care provider or other specific health

care providers within the specific insured's enploy or business

entity. Such criteria may include:

(1) Loss experiences;

(2) Training and experience;

(3)  Nunber of enployees of the insured entity;

(4) Availability of equipnment, capital, or hospital

privil eqges;

(5) Loss prevention neasures taken by the insured;

(6) The nunber and extent of clains not resulting in

| osses;

(7) The specialty or subspecialty of the health care

provi der;

(8) Access to equipnment and hospital privil eges; and

(9) Any other reasonable criteria identified by the insurer

and filed with the departnent of insurance.

5. Supporting actuarial data shall be filed in support of a

rate, rating plan, or rating systemfiling, when requested by the

director to deternine whether rates should be di sapproved as

excessive, inadequate, or unfairly discrimnatory, whether or not

the insurer has begun using the rate.

6. The director of the department of insurance shal

promul gate rules for the admnistrati on and enforcenent of this

section. Any rule or portion of arule, as that termis defined

in section 536.010, RSMb, that is created under the authority

del egated in this section shall becone effective only if it

conplies with and is subject to all of the provisions of chapter

536, RSMb, and, if applicable, section 536.028, RSMb. This
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section and chapter 536, RSMb, are nonseverable and if any of the

powers vested with the general assenbly pursuant to chapter 536,

RSMb, to review, to delay the effective date, or to di sapprove

and annul a rule are subsequently held unconstitutional, then the

grant of rul emaking authority and any rul e proposed or adopted

after Augqust 28, 2006, shall be invalid and void.

383.199. Notwi thstandi ng any other provision of |aw, no

insurer shall, with regards to nedical nml practice insurance, as

defined in section 383.150, inmplenent any rate increase of nore

than fifteen percent without first providing clear and

conspi cuous witten notice by United States mail to the insured

at least sixty days prior to inplenentation of the rate increase,

unl ess the increase is due to the request of the insured or due

to a material change in the nature of the insured's health care

practice or individuals risk characteristics.

383. 450. 1. As used in this section, "insurer" includes

every insurance conpany authorized to transact business in this

state, every unauthorized insurance conpany transacti ng business

pursuant to chapter 384, RSMo, every risk retention group, every

i nsurance conpany issuing policies or providing benefits to or

t hrough a purchasi ng group, and any ot her person providing

medi cal mml practice i nsurance coverage in this state.

2. Notwi thstandi ng any other provision of law, no insurer

shall, with regards to nedical nml practice insurance, as defined

in section 383.150:

(1) Fail or refuse to renew the insurance w thout first

providing witten notice by certified United States mail to the

insured at | east sixty days prior to the effective date of such
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actions, unless such failure or refusal to renew is based upon a

failure to pay suns due or a term nation or suspension of the

health care provider's license to practice nedicine in the state

of Mssouri, termination of the insurer's reinsurance program or

a material change in the nature of the insured's health care

practice; or

(2) Cease the issuance of such policies of insurance in the

state of Mssouri w thout first providing witten notice by

certified United States mail to the insured and to the M ssour

departnent of insurance at | east one hundred eighty days prior to

the effective date of such acti ons.

3. Any insurer that fails to provide the notice required

under subdivision (1) of subsection 2 of this section shall, at

the option of the insured, continue the coverage for the

remai nder of the notice period plus an additional thirty days at

the premumrate of the existing policy.

383. 515. 1. There is hereby created within the departnment

of insurance the "Health Care Stabilization Fund Feasibility

Board". The primary duty of the board is to determ ne whether a

health care stabilization fund should be established in M ssour

to provide excess nmedical nmal practice insurance coverage for

health care providers. As part of its duties, the board shal

devel op a conprehensi ve study detailing whether a health care

stabilization fund is feasible within M ssouri, or specified

geodr aphi c reqgi ons thereof, or whether a health care

stabilization fund would be feasible for specific nedical

specialties. The board shall analyze nedical nmlpractice

i nsurance data collected by the departnent of insurance under
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sections 383.105 to 383.106 and any other data the board deens

necessary to its mssion. In addition to analyzing data coll ected

fromthe Mssouri nedical mal practice insurance nmarket, the board

may study the experience of other states that have established

health care stabilization funds or patient conpensation funds.

If a health care stabilization fund is deternm ned to be feasible

within Mssouri, the report shall also recommend to the general

assenbly how the fund should be structured, designed, and funded.

The report may contain any other recommendations relevant to the

establishment of a health care stabilization fund, including but

not limted to, specific recommendations for any statutory or

requl atory changes necessary for the establishnent of a health

care stabilization fund.

2. The board shall consist of ten nenbers. Oher than the

director, the house nenbers and the senate nenbers, the renmninder

of the board's nmenbers shall be appointed by the director of the

departnent of insurance as provided for in this subsection. The

board shall be conposed of:

(1) The director of the departnent of insurance, or his or

her desi gnee;

(2) Two nenbers of the M ssouri senate appointed by the

president pro temof the senate with no nore than one from any

political party;

(3) Two nenbers of the M ssouri house of representatives

appoi nted by the speaker of the house with no nore than one

menber fromany political party;

(4) One nenber who is licensed to practice nedicine as a

medi cal doctor who is on a list of nom nees subnmtted to the
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director by an organi zation representing M ssouri's nedical

soci ety;

(5) One nenber who practices nedicine as a doctor of

ost eopathy and who is on a list of nonminees submtted to the

director by an organi zation representing M ssouri doctors of

ost eopat hy:;

(6) One nenber who is a licensed nurse in Mssouri and who

is on alist submtted to the director by an organi zation

representing M sSsouri nurses;

(7) One nenber who is a representative of M ssour

hospitals and who is on a list of nom nees subnmtted to the

director by an organi zation representing M ssouri hospitals; and

(8) One nenber who is a physician and who is on a |ist

submtted to the director by an organi zation representing famly

physicians in the state of M ssouri.

3. The director shall appoint the nenbers of the board,

ot her than the general assenbly nenbers, no |later than January 1,

2007. Once appoi nted, the board shall neet at |east quarterly,

and shall submt its final report and recommendati ons regardi ng

the feasibility of a health care stabilization fund to the

governor and the general assenbly no | ater than Decenber 31,

2010. The board shall also submit annual interimreports to the

general assenbly regarding the status of its progress.

4. The board shall have the authority to convene

conferences and hold hearings. All conferences and hearings

shall be held in accordance with chapter 610, RSM.

5. The director of the departnent of insurance shal

provi de and coordi nate staff and equi pnent services to the board
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to facilitate the board's duti es.

6. Board nenbers shall receive no additional conpensation

but shall be eligible for reinbursenment for expenses directly

related to the performance of their duties.

7. The provisions of this section shall expire Decenber 31,

2010.
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